Central Excise Act, 1944 and in term of Sub Clause
(3) (c) of Section 4 of the Central Excise Act, 1944
for the period from 28.09.96 to 30.06.2000 and from
01.07.2000 onwards respectively.

(ii) I  confirm  demand  of  Central  Excise  duty
amounting  to  Rs.  2,43,31,003/-  (Rs.  Two  Crores
Forty  Three  Lakhs  Thirty  One  Thousand  Three
only),  (Rs.2,16,09,006.00/-  +  Rs.1,77,828/-  +
Rs.8,97,780/-  +  Rs.12,91,700/-)  and  I  order

recovery of the same from them under Rule 9(2) of
the Central  Excise Rules,  1944 read with Section
38A of the Central Act, 1944 and the first proviso to
Section  11A  of  the  Central  Excise  Act,  1944  by
invoking extended period of limitation of five years.

(iii) I impose Penalty of Rs.2,43,31,003/- (Rs. Two
Crores  Forty  Three  Lakhs  Thirty  One  Thousand
Three only), upon them under Rule 173Q and 9(2)
of  the  erstwhile  Central  Excise  Rules,  1944  read
with Section 11AC of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

(iv) I  order  recovery of  appropriate interest  from
them under Section 11AB of the Central Excise Act,